UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) March 30, 2021

SAVARA INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-32157 (Commission File Number) 84-1318182 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

6836 Bee Cave Road, Building III, Suite 200 Austin, TX 78746 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(512) 614-1848

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Dere-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share	SVRA	The Nasdaq Global Select Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On March 30, 2021, Savara Inc. ("Savara") entered into an amendment (the "Fourth Amendment") to the Loan and Security Agreement dated April 28, 2017 between Savara and its Aravas Inc. subsidiary, as co-borrowers, and Silicon Valley Bank, as lender ("SVB"), as amended by the First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated October 31, 2017, the Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated December 4, 2018, and the Third Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated January 31, 2020 (the "Loan Agreement").

The Loan Agreement, as amended by the Fourth Amendment (the "Amended Loan Agreement"), provides that if by June 30, 2021, Savara does not have an ongoing phase 3 clinical trial evaluating its molgramostim product for the treatment of autoimmune pulmonary alveolar proteinosis in which the first patient has been dosed (the "Trial Requirement"), the interest-only period will end and principal plus interest will be due in equal monthly installments over 24 months, with the payment due on July 1, 2021 to include three equal installments of principal. Prior to the Fourth Amendment, the interest only period would end if the Trial Requirement had not been met by March 31, 2021. Additionally, the Fourth Amendment increases the Final Payment Percentage (as defined in the Amended Loan Agreement) from six percent to six and one-fifth percent.

The Fourth Amendment is filed herewith as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated herein by reference. The foregoing description of the Fourth Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the exhibit.

Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information set forth under Item 1.01, "Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement" is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description
	Fourth Amendment, dated March 30, 2021, to Loan and Security Agreement, dated April 28, 2017, as amended on October 31, 2017, December 4, 2018 and January 31, 2021, between the Registrant, Aravas Inc. and Silicon Valley Bank

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 1, 2021

SAVARA INC. a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Dave Lowrance

Dave Lowrance Chief Financial Officer

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to Loan and Security Agreement (this "Amendment") is entered into as of March 30, 2021, by and among SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Bank"), SAVARA INC. f/k/a MAST THERAPEUTICS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), and ARAVAS INC. f/k/a SAVARA INC., a Delaware corporation (each a "Co-Borrower" and collectively "Co-Borrowers").

RECITALS

A. Bank and Co-Borrowers have entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2017 (as the same may from time to time be further amended, modified, supplemented or restated, including by that certain First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2017, that certain Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 4, 2018, that certain Third Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2020 and that certain Consent Pursuant to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 19, 2021, collectively, the "Loan Agreement").

B. Bank has extended credit to Co-Borrowers for the purposes permitted in the Loan Agreement.

C. Co-Borrowers have requested that Bank amend the Loan Agreement to (i) modify the repayment schedule, and (ii) make certain other revisions to the Loan Agreement as more fully set forth herein.

D. Bank has agreed to so amend certain provisions of the Loan Agreement, but only to the extent, in accordance with the terms, subject to the conditions and in reliance upon the representations and warranties set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.

2. Amendments to Loan Agreement.

2.1 Section 2.1.1 (Term Loans). Section 2.1.1(b) of the Loan Agreement hereby is amended and restated in their entirety to read as follows:

"(b) <u>Repayment</u>. The Term Loan shall be "interest only" during the Interest-Only Period (except as otherwise provided for below), with interest due and payable on the first day of each month. Beginning on the Amortization Start Date, and continuing on the first day of each month thereafter, Co-Borrowers shall repay the Term Loans in equal monthly installments of principal plus interest (each, a "**Term Loan Payment**") with a repayment schedule equal to eighteen (18) months; provided, however, if the conditions for the Amortization Trigger are not in effect, then the repayment schedule shall be equal

to twenty-four (24) months with the Term Loan Payment due on July 1, 2021 to include three (3) equal installments of principal. Co-Borrowers' final Term Loan Payment, due on the Term Loan Maturity Date, shall include all outstanding principal and accrued and unpaid interest under the Term Loans and the Final Payment. Once repaid, the Term Loans may not be reborrowed."

2.2 Section 13 (Definitions). The following terms and their respective definitions hereby are added or amended and restated in their entirety in Section 13.1 of the Loan Agreement, as appropriate, as follows:

"**Amortization Trigger**" means Co-Borrowers delivery of evidence, satisfactory to Bank in its sole discretion, that on or prior to June 30, 2021, Co-Borrowers have (i) an ongoing phase 3 for the treatment of autoimmune pulmonary alveolar proteinosis, and (ii) the first patient in connection with such phase 3 clinical trial has been dosed.

"Final Payment Percentage" is six and one fifth percent (6.20%).

"**Interest-Only Period**" means the period commencing on the Effective Date and continuing through June 30, 2022; provided, however, if the conditions for the Amortization Trigger are not in effect by June 30, 2021, then the Interest-Only Period shall be reduced to end on June 30, 2021.

3. Limitation of Amendments.

3.1 The amendments set forth in **Section 2**, above, are effective for the purposes set forth herein and shall be limited precisely as written and shall not be deemed to (a) be a consent to any amendment, waiver or modification of any other term or condition of any Loan Document, or (b) otherwise prejudice any right or remedy which Bank may now have or may have in the future under or in connection with any Loan Document.

3.2 This Amendment shall be construed in connection with and as part of the Loan Documents and all terms, conditions, representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in the Loan Documents, except as herein amended, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

4. **Representations and Warranties.** To induce Bank to enter into this Amendment, each Co-Borrower hereby represents and warrants to Bank as follows:

4.1 Immediately after giving effect to this Amendment (a) the representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents are true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof (except to the extent such representations and warranties relate to an earlier date, in which case they are true and correct as of such date), and (b) no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing;

4.2 Co-Borrower has the power and authority to execute and deliver this Amendment and to perform its obligations under the Loan Agreement, as amended by this Amendment;

4.3 The organizational documents of Co-Borrower delivered to Bank on or prior to the date of this Amendment remain true, accurate and complete and have not been amended, supplemented or restated and are and continue to be in full force and effect;

2

4.4 The execution and delivery by Co-Borrower of this Amendment and the performance by Co-Borrower of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, have been duly authorized;

4.5 The execution and delivery by Co-Borrower of this Amendment and the performance by Co-Borrower of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, do not and will not contravene (a) any law or regulation binding on or affecting Co-Borrower, (b) any contractual restriction with a Person binding on Co-Borrower, (c) any order, judgment or decree of any court or other governmental or public body or authority, or subdivision thereof, binding on Co-Borrower, or (d) the organizational documents of Co-Borrower;

4.6 The execution and delivery by Co-Borrower of this Amendment and the performance by Co-Borrower of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, do not require any order, consent, approval, license, authorization or validation of, or filing, recording or registration with, or exemption by any governmental or public body or authority, or subdivision thereof, binding on either Co-Borrower, except any filings by Parent as may be required with the Securities and Exchange Commission and as already has been obtained or made; and

4.7 This Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by Co-Borrower and is the binding obligation of Co-Borrower, enforceable against Co-Borrower in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, liquidation, moratorium or other similar laws of general application and equitable principles relating to or affecting creditors' rights.

5. Ratification of Perfection Certificate. Each Co-Borrower hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms, all and singular, the terms and disclosures contained in the Perfection Certificate delivered prior to the date hereof and acknowledges, confirms and agrees that the disclosures and information that each Co-Borrower provided to Bank in such Perfection Certificate have not changed, as of the date hereof.

6. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and all of such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

7. Effectiveness. This Amendment shall be deemed effective upon (a) the due execution and delivery to Bank, by each party thereto, of (i) this Amendment, (ii) an updated Corporate Borrowing Certificate for each Co-Borrower in the form attached hereto, and (b) Co-Borrowers' payment of, to the extent that an invoice therefor has been provided by Bank to Co-Borrowers, all fees then due and owing and all Bank Expenses incurred through the date of this Amendment, which may be debited from any of Co-Borrowers' accounts at Bank.

[Balance of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BANK

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:	/s/ Igor DaCruz
Name:	Igor DaCruz
Title:	Director

CO-BORROWER

SAVARA INC.

By:/s/ Dave LowranceName:Dave LowranceTitle:CFO

CO-BORROWER

ARAVAS INC.

By:	/s/ Dave Lowrance
Name:	Dave Lowrance
Title:	CFO

[Signature Page to Fourth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement]